The key change for the Group associated with adopting AASB 9 relates to hedge accounting and the
treatment of the movement in time value of foreign currency options.  Previously under AASB 139 the
movement in time value of foreign currency options used as hedging instruments had to be recognised in
profit or loss, whereas AASB 9 requires the movement to be recognised initially in the hedge reserve and
then recycled to profit or loss either over the period of the hedge, if the hedge is time related, or when the
hedged transaction affects profit or loss, if the hedge is transaction related.  While AASB 9 does not need to
be applied by the Group until the financial year beginning on 1 July 2017, the Group decided to early adopt
the standard in the prior year because the new accounting policies were considered to provide more reliable
and relevant information.

In accordance with the transition provisions included within AASB 9 comparative figures have been
restated.  The restatement has resulted in the following changes being made to the 31 December 2013 half
year statement of comprehensive income and statement of changes in equity:

 31 December 2013

Previously stated
$000’s

Restatement
$000’s

31 December 2013
Restated

$000’s
Loss before tax (67,531) 618 (66,913)

Tax expense (2,978) (185) (3,163)

Loss for the period  (70,509) 433 (70,076)

Other comprehensive income (251) - (251)

Total comprehensive income (70,760) 433 (70,327)

Basic loss per share (cents) (77.9) 0.5 (77.4)

Diluted loss per share (cents) (77.9) 0.5 (77.4)

Accumulated losses (48,356) 603 (47,753)

Appendix 4D
Half year report - 31 December 2014

Appendix 4D - Page 12

McPherson's Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the half year ended 31 December 2014

1. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Except for the effects of early adopting AASB 9 Financial Instruments none of the new standards and
amendments to standards that were mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning 1 July 2014
affected any of the amounts recognised in the current period or any prior period and are not likely to affect
future periods.

A full description of the accounting policies adopted by the Group can be found in the Group’s Annual